No. 0896 P. 2

PRINTED: 12/08/2016 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  CA070001351			(XZ) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(XS) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING	i i	C 03/14/2016			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
EL CAM	INO HOSPITAL		ANT ROAD	4			
			IN VIEW, CA 94				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY N	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TÓ TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE 1E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
A 000	Initial Comments		A000				
	Department of Publinvestigation of an econducted on 3/14/ For Entity Reported regarding State Morperson/entity outside	entity reported incident 16, Incident CA00461371 offoring, Breach to a facility/he system, a state ified (see California Health	3	AN SECONDA	ENAPERANTAN 5 2017		
	reported incident inv	ed to the specific entity estigated and does not is of a full inspection of the		e e			
		lifornia Department of Public h Facilities Evaluator Nurse.		3			
	Health Information (F 10/2/2015, The hosp PHI to the Departme	of the Breach of Protected PHI) of two patients on ital reported the Breach of it on 10/9/15. The hospital ted patients of the Breach of					
A 001	Informed Medical Bre	each	A001		#		
	Subject to subdivision home health agency, any unlawful or unaut disclosure of, a patient of the affected patient of the last known add means or at an altern by the patient or the pwriting pursuant to Seof the Code of Federa	ode Section 1280.15(b)(2) of (c), a clinic, health facility, or hospice shall also report horized access to, or use or of the patient's representative ress, or by an alternative lative location as specified latient's representative in				//	
	Certification Division DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	USUPPLIERREPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN		TITLE INT /	Editation	(1) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A	
= FURM		6	899 OJE	110	If continuation	in sineel 1 of 4	

PRINTED: 12/08/2016 **FORMAPPROVED** 

California Department of Public Health							
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		CA070001351	B. WING			C 14/2016	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
EL CAM	EL CAMINO HOSPITAL 2500 GRANT ROAD						
		AINUOM	IN VIEW, C			,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
A 001	Continued From pag	e 1	A001				
	detected by the clinic agency, or hospice. email only if the patie writing to electronic r  The CDPH verified affected patient(s) or representative(s) of	t, use, or disclosure has been concept, health facility, home health Notice may be provided by ent has previously agreed in notice by email.		The physician and his family member w a letter notifying them of the incident an Camino Hospital's subsequent actions of October 9, 2015.	d El		
A 170	1280.15(a) Health &	Safety Code 1280	A 170				
	hospice licensed purs 1725, or 1745 shall prunauthorized access patlents' medical info Section 58.05 of the Cwith Section 1280.18. section, internal pape facsimile transmission within the same facilit within the course of codelivering services shunauthorized access patient's medical infor after investigation, mapenalty for a violation twenty-five thousand whose medical inform without authorization disclosed, and up to shundred dollars (\$17.5)	to, and use or disclosure of, rmation, as defined in Civil Code and consistent For purposes of this records, electronic mail, or as inadvertently misdirected by or health care system cordinating care or all not constitute to, or use or disclosure of, a mation. The department, by assess an administrative of this section of up to diollars (\$25,000) per patient ation was unlawfully or accessed, used, or eventeen thousand five 500) per subsequent of or unauthorized access,		Prior to November 7, 2015, El Camino I used a random audit process to monitor unauthorized access to patient medical It was during one of these audits that we discovered this employee had accessed medical records without any business redo so. The patient records were of a phand a family member of that physician.  Our Investigation began October 2, 201 was concluded on October 7, 2015. On October 7, 2015 the employee was interested that interview, the employee was terrested for cause.  On November 7, 2015 El Camino adopt new electronic health record, Epic. This software is programmed to monitor all employees accessing patient medical restrictions accessed or if a person enters the reconstitutionally, the user will get a pop up withat they are not entitled to enter the reconstituted by the hospital Compliance	records. I patient eason to hysician  5 and rviewed. Ininated ed a cords. I record cord who ord. I varning	10/7/2015	

PRINTED: 12/08/2016 FORM APPROVED

	Californ	<u>ia Deoartment_of Pub</u>	olic Health					
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
			CA070001361	B. WING		1	C 14/2016	
_	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP GODE			
	ELCAM	INO HOSPITAL	2600 GRA					
-	EL CAMINO HOSPITAL MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94040							
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY I	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  PREFIX  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  DEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	A 170	department shall co facility's, agency's, of compliance with this state and federal state extent to which the it took preventative and and prevent past violations outside its co- facility's ability to co- department shall havail factors when deta	poses of the investigation, the nsider the clinic's, health or hospice's history of section and other related atutes and regulations, the facility detected violations and stion to immediately correct plations from recurring, and portrol that restricted the imply with this section. The ve full discretion to consider remining whether to amount of an administrative		This continuous process is much more than the random audits being performed November 7, 2015.  In addition, during the month of Novembas a part of "Epic Go Live" staff training physician training, additional reminders regarding our privacy policy was provide electronic health record users.  Finally, the physician and his family mewere sent a letter notifying them of the fand El Camino Hospital's subsequent a	d prior to ber 2015, and ed to all mber incident		
		for two patients (Patie electronic medical recovere willfully accessed were willfully accessed viewed by a hospital eresulted in the disclose PHI to an unauthorized Findings;  The California Department of the control	nd record review, the ent the unauthorized dhealth information (PHI) ents 1 and 2), when the cords of Patients 1 and 2 dwithout authorization and employee. This fallure ure of Patients I and 2's dindividual.					

PRINTED: 12/08/2016

FORM APPROVED California Decartment of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLJER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING CA070001351 03/14/2016 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2500 GRANT ROAD EL CAMINO HOSPITAL MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94040 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 170 Continued From page 3 A 170 detected hospital employee A (HEA) had accessed electronic medical records of Patient 1 and Palient 2 without authorization. During an interview on 3/14/16 at 11:15 a.m. with the director of corporate compliance (DOCC), she stated upon notification by HIMS of their audit, which Indicated HE A had appeared to access medical records for non-business purposes, she did a more extensive audit and determined two cases had no business purposes. She stated she interviewed HEA, who said she looked at the medical records of Patient 1 and Patient 2 out of curiosity. During record review on 3/14/16 at 11:45 a.m. with the DOCC of the 10/2/15 audit, the DOCC confirmed on 7/22/15, HEAviewed Patient 1 and 2's medical histories (e.g. allergies and diagnoses), emergency department records, and diagnostic reports. Review of the hospital's 1/2016 policy "Corporate Compliance: Confidentiality" indicated "Hospital Staff Requirements... All persons covered by this policy: Are prohibited from discussing, viewing, releasing or disclosing protected health information, employee information, proprietary information, financial information, and other sensitive information in any form, except when required in the performance of their job duties."

OJEC11